Matter For: 21.11.2016

R. Court No. 1 tem No. 32

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6821 OF 2015.

Union of India & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Wg Cdr (Retd.) S.C. Trivedi & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 9th September, 2016, when the following Order was passed:

"Respondent Nos. 1 to 12, 14, 16 to 19, 22 and 23 have already filed the counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent No. 15, despite due service.

Steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent Nos. 13 and 20 have not been taken. May be taken within three weeks' time, as last opportunity and if otherwise permisible. Registry to process thereafter.

Status of respondent No. 21 be also submitted in the next office report.

List again on 21.11.2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellants has not taken any steps to get the Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 13 and 20 brought on record so far.

It is submitted that letter dated 5th July, 2016 has been received from Dte. Of Air Veterans (DAV) SMC Building, Subroto Park, New Delhi in respect of Respondent No. 21 stating therein that "The Rep of IAF learnt from the present occupant Mrs. Livy who is presently residing at the address fursnished by the Army HQ that Lt. Col. Bellippa (Retd.) has shifted from the said address 2-3 years back and could not furnish any forwarding address or any information regarding the where about of the officer. Hence, the notice to the officer could not be served." The Counsel for the appellants is required to furnish fresh address of the Respondent No. 21 but he has not done the needful so far.

Hence the Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal in respect of Respondent Nos. 13, 20 and 21 is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. M. K. Maroria, Advocate Mr. A. K. Aggarwal, Advocate